

No. 23-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRNETX INC. AND LEIDOS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MANGROVE PARTNERS MASTER FUND, LTD.;
APPLE INC.; BLACK SWAMP IP, LLC; AND
KATHERINE K. VIDAL, UNDER SECRETARY OF
COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND
DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND
TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONERS

BRADLEY WAYNE CALDWELL
JASON DODD CASSADY
JOHN AUSTIN CURRY
CALDWELL CASSADY
& CURRY LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street
Suite 1200
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 888-4848

*Counsel for Petitioner
VirnetX Inc.*

NAVEEN MODI

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD

JOSEPH E. PALYS

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV

DANIEL ZEILBERGER

PAUL HASTINGS LLP

2050 M Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20037

(202) 551-1700

naveenmodi@paulhastings.com

Counsel for Petitioner

VirnetX Inc.

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

DONALD URRABAZO
URRABAZO LAW, P.C.
2029 Century Park East
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 388-9099

ANDY TINDEL
MANN TINDEL & THOMPSON
112 E. Line Street
Suite 304
Tyler, TX 75702
(903) 596-0900

*Counsel for Leidos, Inc.
(Petitioner with respect to
Fed. Cir. Case No. 21-1672)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The IPR Joinder Question	
Merits Review.....	2
A. The Question Is Exceptionally Important.....	2
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	3
II. The FVRA Question Merits Review.....	7
A. The Question Is Exceptionally Important.....	7
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 35 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	1, 7, 12
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	10
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	4
<i>Network-1 Techs., Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 981 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	8, 11
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	3, 4
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	4
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	12
<i>VirnetX Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 22-1523, 2023 WL 6933812 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 20, 2023)	10
<i>VirnetX Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-1671, 2023 WL 6933808 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 20, 2023)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES & RULES	
Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 151, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-611 (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d):	
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 3345(c)(2).....	11
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)	2, 10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 3347(b)	9
5 U.S.C. § 3348	2
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2).....	10, 11
Patent Act (as amended by the Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)):	
35 U.S.C. § 6(c).....	12
35 U.S.C. § 311	4
35 U.S.C. § 311(a)	4
35 U.S.C. § 311(c).....	4
35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	6
35 U.S.C. § 315	3, 4, 5
35 U.S.C. § 315(b)	2, 3, 4, 5
35 U.S.C. § 315(c).....	3, 4, 5
37 C.F.R. § 42.122(b).....	4
LEGISLATIVE & EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 112-98, pt. 1 (2011)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, The White House, <i>President Joe Biden Announces Acting Federal Agency Leadership</i> (Jan. 20, 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/01/20/president-joe-biden-announces-acting-federal-agency-leadership	7, 12
U.S. PTO, Revised Interim Director Review Process (Sept. 18, 2023).....	9
OTHER MATERIALS	
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	11
